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Act. Therefore, there is no need for
any amendment.

Second Cotton Textile Wage Board

62. SHRI D. R. PARMAR:
SHRI R. K. AMIN :
SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU :
SHRI UMANATH :
SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA :
SHRIMATI SUSEELA GOPALAN :
SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
SHRI K. RAMANI :
SHRI K. M. ABRAHAM :
SHRI P. P. ESTHOSE :
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA :
SHRI VISWA NATH PANDEY :
SHRI E. K. NAYANAR :
SHRI RANJIT SINGH :
SHRI BRIJ BHUSAN LAL :
SHRI RAM GOPAL SHALWALE :
SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH SHASTRI:
SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE :
SHRI BANSH NARAIN SINGH :
SHRI ONKAR SINGH :
SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :
SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO :
SHRI MOHAMAD IMAM :
SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO :
SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :
SHRI C. C. DESAI :
SHRI SURAJ BHAN :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Second Wage Board for Cotton Textiles has submitted its report;

(b) if so, details of the recommendations and Government’s decision thereon :

(c) whether it is a fact that the representatives of the mill owners have expressed the inability of the industry to pay higher wages for workers as recommended by the Board; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to get these and other recommendations implemented by the mill owners ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN Ml-
NISTRY OF LABOUR EMPLOYMENT
AND  REHABILITATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Board’s recommendations are under examination. These will b announced, along with Government’s decisions, as early as possible,

(©) Yes, Sir.

(d) The question of implementation of the Wage Board’s recommendations will arise after Government's decisions thercon are announced.

SHRI D.R. PARMAR: Is the hon.
Minister aware of the fact that about 20 textile mills have been closed down and about 20,000 labourers have become jobless? I have heard that some labourers have started hunger-strike also before the Gujarat Assembly. If this thing is continued for some longer period, it will effect the cotton growers, the farmers also.
May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government have taken any action to get the closed mills in working condition and, if not, the reasons therefore ?

SHRI HATHI: These recommendations of the Wage Board are with the Government. But the Report is not unanimous. In order to expedite it, we have called the meeting on the 25th of this month to consider them.

SHRI D. R. PARMAR: May I know whether the Government have suggested any other alternative to give work to the jobless workers ?

SHRI HATHI: This does not arise out of this. This relates to the recommendation of the Wage Board.

SHRI R. K. AMIN: It isa common practice of appointing the Wage Board in our country which raises the wages, raises the prices and as a result of that the consumers suffer. Now, we are facing a situation in the textile industry where the mills are closing down. The labour and capital are willing to work at lower wages but they cannot work. There are certain textile mills where the workers are ready to work at lower wages but they are prevented from having that sort of lower wages in order to find employment. In Japan, there is a good deal of wage flexibility and bscause of the wage flexibility, they do not have to face unsmploy-
ment and there are no problems of sick mills. Is the Govenment thinking of having that sort of wage flexibility while appointing the Wage Board in any industry and, specially, in the textile industry, and making the overall review of the situation and asking the second Wage Board to make the review from that point of view.

SHRI HATHI: The Wage Board are appointed to see whether the wages earned by the workers are adequate or whether increase is need. It is true that some of the mills are not working at a profit but, on the contrary, at a loss, and some of them have bzen closed. As has been rightly said, some of the workers have agreed to work at a lower rate. But this is a question for all other mills which would be making profit and which may have capacity to pay, to consider. So far as sink mills are concerned, the workers and employers can come to an agreement between them. But so far as other mills which have capacity to pay are concerned, the Wage Board recommensdations, after discussion with the workers will apply.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: May
I know whether it is a fact that not only a few but most of the recommendations of the Board were not unanimous because the representatives of the employees on the Board did not sign the recowmendations and did not agree to the report? If this is so, may I know whether the employees have not agreed because the wages recommended were low and whether the employers have not agreed because the wages recommended were high? If this is so, may I know whether thec Government will consider reducing the excise duty for the mills, so that the employers can pay some more money to the employces?

SHRI HATHI: This question should bs addressed to the Finance Ministry,

SHRI UMANATH: The so-called Sz-
cond Wage Board has ultimately turned out to be a Himalayan hoax on the textile workers of the country. The present minimum wage in the industrial field was fixed about nine years ago, in 1960, and 1 find from the report that they have denied revision of minimum wage——an absolute denial of revision of minimum basic pay. I also find that they have totally denied dearness allowance also to a substantial section of the workers. Only a small section of the workers have been reccommended a pittance of a rupee or two. In essence, the whole recommendations turn out tobz a recommendation for wage freeze for 15 years from 1960. I would like to know, in these conditions, what steps Government propose to take to scrap the Wage Board recommendations and compel the employers to see that the minimum wages which were in force from 1960 are revised as well as category basic wages and dearness allowance as otherwise there would be a stiff resistance from the textile workers throughout the country.

SHRI HATHI: The question is whether the recommendations of the Wage Board have been accepted by the Government or not I have replied that we have not yet taken any decision on that. We have called a meeting on the 25th January to discuss the question between the employers and the workers. If the view of the workers at that meeting is that the recommendations should be scrapped, Government will consider that. But then the question is whoever is getting something more will have to wait for some time more.
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SHRI K. RAMANI: The policy of setting up a Wage Board is to have an upward revision of the existing wage. It is a well known fact that the present wages should be increased. That is why the Wage Board is set up. But is there any reason to link up the increase in wages, whether it is a paltry sum or otherwise, with the workload ?

May 1 know whether it is a fact that in this wage board, because of the tremendous pressure put on the wage board by the millowners...

MR. SPEAKER: No reasons need bs given. Let him come to the question straight.

SHRI K. RAMANI: It is a very relevant point that I am raising.

MR. SPEAKER: I am glad that he has understood it.

SHRI K. RAMANI: May I know whether it is a fact that there has been a tremendous pressure upon the wage board from the millowners that if at all anything comes out of the wage board’s recommendations, there must be a linking up of the wages with the workload ?
It is a good thing that Government have not come to any decision, as the hon.
Minister has just now stated so, they have got room to change even the recommendations of the wage board. Shri Umanath suggested that they should be scrapped. But I would submit that they have got a chance now to re-think about it. May I know whether Government are going to re-think on those recommendations and increase the basic wage to a substantial amount and also drop the idea of linking it up with the workload ?

SHRI HATHI : We have yet to think on the recommendations.

So, as yet there is no question of rethinking. The recommendations have to be considered at the meeting of the 25th, So, there is no question of re-thinking,
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SHRI UMANATH: We are able to think so soon. Why should the hon. Minister not be able to think so soon ?

SHRI K. RAMANI: Government have got a chance to think now.

SHRI K. M. ABRAHAM: Soon after the constitution of this wage board four years ago, the millowners were pressurising the wage board members and the Government so that the wage board may recommend lesser than what the former wage boards had recommended. They were creating an artificial crisis in the textile industry by closing down the mills, by effecting retrenchment and cutting out dearness allowance, wages etc. They did all this just to pressurise the wage board. Since Government are convening a meeting during this month will Government take note of this artificial crisis and recommend a higher wage to the workers?

SHRI HATHI: As I have said, what-ever the recommendations of the wage board, we shall consider them. The question is not one of not reccommending a higher wage than what the wage board has awarded, but that question comes in only when we consider the recc dations as a whole.

SHR1 INDRAIJIT GUPTA: The hon.
Minister replies as if he is not even aware of what the recommendations are. He knows very well that this wage board after being in labour for four years has produced a report—of course, it is not unanimous—
in which they have recommended among other things the following things. Regarding the merger of dearness allowance with basic wages, the recommendation of the first wage board eight or nine years ago has not yet been implemecnted, and it should bz implemented now. Secondly, they have recommended that the basic wages of workers should bz increased by one rupee a year. Now, a meeting has been called on the 25th; of course, 1 have no illusion that they are going to modify the award to increase the wages, but I am apprehensive that they have called a meeting in order to cut down even this, because the employers are objecting and they are saying that they cannot pay even this. I want to know this from the hon.
Minister. When only one rupee increment has been recommended and when the previous recommendations of 1960 have not yet been implemented, what is the purpose of calling this meeting, unless it be to force the workers to accept further compromises and further reductions ?

SHRI HATHI Shri Indrajit Gupta has said as if the recommendations were not read by me. It is not a question of my knowing or not knowing then. The point is that the recommendations are not unanimous. The employers have said something; the workers have said something else, and the chairman and independent member have said another thing, and again the independent member has said that hc has said a certain thing but his interpretation is something different.
Therefore, I cannot place the recommendation of the wage board as such; I can only place the decision of Government.
But I may assure the hon. Member that the idea is not to cut from what the wage board has recommended. The idea is that if there is some correct understanding between the workers and the employers, the implementation would be casier than would otherwise be the case.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: After four years, a lifeless child has been given brith to by the wage board.........
still-born

SHRI UMANATH: A

child.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: When the em-
loyers resist the recommendations favourable to the workers, the Labour Minister is not prepared to implecment those recommendations. We had an evidence of this on the first question today relating to biris and cigarettes, and now we are having the question relating to the wage board.

Further, the wage board had recommended by a majority that only one per cent increase per year should be given but the cmployers are resisting even that.
Particularly, the Birla textile mills are resisting to give even the one rupee increment. While Government may not take a leninent attitude towards the workers, will they be prepared to raise the mearge wages which the workers are getting now and whether Government will be prepared to resist the millowners recommendations?

SHRI HATHI: There are the recommendations of the workers’ representatives also. The workers have also been associated with the wage board. We have their recommendations also, and we shall certainly consider their recommendations and see that the workers get something more.
SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: He is surrendering when the owners resist.

SHRI HATHI: There is no question of surrender.

Nt TANYTS e ¢ geqe wE)-
T, g4 & wAAr fggeary § qmwr
% /Y U FAee faed § fE facax
T I F FTA 7T g AT @Y &
T IFH qrEl 79 F IHT A Y graraar § | & s SrEar § e owar
FIFTT 7 59 7T T TFIAA AT ¢ AR
Fa1 zgA FrE gward § 7 afg ag @9
g a3 fasi #Y gox I 9T @{
F@ § fag w1l qrE aoagd FIF
TN F @M & fa0 g@R S 99 ®1F
&Y avorar § ?

SHRI HATHI: This question does not relate to that. We have the Textile Corporation for that.

MR SPEAKER: I think we have had enough supplementary questions. If further questions are asked, they will only be repetitions. So, may I go ever to the next question

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Yes.

SHRI HUKAM CHAND KACHWALI:
rose—

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
My name is also there in the list. So, I may be permitted to ask a question.

MR. SPEAKER: If I were to call Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta, then I would have to call several others whose names appear carlier to his.
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SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Shri Hukam
Chand Kachwai may be permitted. He is a worker.

MR. SPEAKER. We should follow the procedures laid down. I have to call first those whose names are printed on the list before I call others. So, why should the hon. Member give encoura-
gemoant for other whose names are not there in the list?

o) $q@TE A Hegw WEIRA,
¥oee Ao a1€ w7 o fowdm~w &
|7 1966 ¥ 9ry & @At wrfgT o,
T yIgEaIe qAw §1 A
o a¥r ) faw g arf § ag agq
qgy A1t qifge A 1 & wet wgEm
Yag AR E T @y wmA &
e wrf &, #0ifF qgd & 7w g A
AT FfgT 91, FW HeAT WEAT Tg
TN AN fF AT W TR haeT
FI, TF a1 9g HAAT AedT FW(T, TG gt fF a1 A I IJHT AW qEHF
W AT gR 98 f& N @I dger
XL IGHT AT FA & fag T w7
¥ g7 Iz ey mgAd fw fawr-mifas ar grefezafacs gaar AT fed &3 a1 £ ¥ 99 917 ? ¥qT G-
T 3q gva-q § #r% Sfafw 2o
FEE?

SHRI HATHI: This is rather a very wide question. The wage board recommendations were received a month back.
Both the workers and employers are represented on this wage board. We could at the most request then only to expedite the report. But the other question is rather a wider question, namely what steps we can take to get the recommendations implemented: Today the wage boards are not statutory. It is a non-statutory machinery, and so, the implementation cannot be done statutorily.
That whole question is being discussed. It is before the national Labour Commission. The Standing Labour Committec has also appointed a sub-committee. I think they have completed their deliberations. As soon as we get the report, we shall see what further steps should be taken to make these recommendations either statutory or binding.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Since the textile industry is in a way a monopoly either of the employers or of the employees, what steps have Government taken, while setting up the Wage Board, to project the consumers’ interest also?

SHRI HATHI: The independent member there looks to the economics of it, and the Chairman is also there.

N GO : HETH AERT, AAEA
FY gt g€ IFAT ®) ALRAAT @A gT WX ITHY wf qre) #r wifgt ©
Tz UF AT AE GHRIT AT § W A gl aF d3ar § WX aw moAr ford ar § | g% a1z 97 foqif wgANe #
Q| /TSI § A gl A am
N, AR qa A dgAr @Y amar ¢
ar IgFT TacHe FW % fag 0§ atad A, Y & quT SeAr
fir worgl &Y agh gf INA W EA
& faa, frgsr wax w19 ofe® qT Ar qear § waifs ag faal w1 amT g YT qgAar &, qHT wE Fafew
HTH YT AEAT § W I FOK
¥ gAwiE A, ag W o aum
#1 3a7 % ?

SHRI HATHI: I have just replied in answer to the previous question that this is a wider question and we are actually considering it.

ot gy W wowrw - & goRe & qgAT wrgar § fF A ot welaw awar
T ¥ QW qAar g, Y wv g,
dzar §, dear &, AT § WX IWW
I3 ® fay fex o o aar §,
NyTwET fe N TN et §
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As for the delay and all that, we are also aware that it takes a long time and therefore, we are considering the whole structure of the Wage Board.

MR. SPEAKER: Question No. 63.

SHRI S. KUNDU: May I suggest that Qn. No. 77 may also be taken with this.

MR. SPEAKER: No.

Study Group of National Commission on Labour on Indian Railways.

+

*63. SHRI G.C. NAIK :
SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :
SHRI D. AMAT :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleascd to state:

(a) whether the Study Group which was appointed by the National Commission on Labour for fixing wages of employees of Indian Railways has submitted its report to Government;

(b) if so, the main recommendations of the report;

(c) -whether the recommendations have since been considered by Government; and
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(d) if so, the decisions taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION
(SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD):
(@ to (d. The Study Group on Rail Transport has submitted a report to the National Commission on Labour.
Government is not seized of the matter now and will consider it on receipt of the recommendations of the Commission.

SHRI G. C. NAIK: Besides wages, whether the National Labour Commission went into the other conditions of service of various categories of railway employees, specially guards, drivers, pointsmen,firemen and those in charge of the control room at various stations and if so, what were the recommendations made by the National Commission in the regard?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: The
National Labour Commission has not yet submitted its recommendations. So there is nothing to say on this now.

SHRI C. AMAT: If the National Commission could not submit its rcport by the expected time, may I know from the hon. Minister why the Railway Minister while presenting the Railway Budget yesterday has taken into consideration the additional financial burdens the railways would have to bear?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: You would appreciate that we could not comment on this matter.

Export of Millet to China

+

*64. SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL :
SHRI NARENDRA SINGH MAHIDA:
SHRI YAJNA DATT SHARMA :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE b: pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that 10,000 bags of Sava (Millet) from Maharashtra were exported to China via Shalimar in West Bengal;

(b) whether the traders had sought permission of the State Government for export of the commodity;

